

Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 RM'000	2018 RM'000	2019 RM'000	2018 RM'000
Revenue	4	360,823	379,446	320,099	253,465
Other income	5	7,885	18,066	6,213	24,813
Employee benefits expense	6	(83,819)	(85,389)	(68,074)	(14,262)
Purchase of hardware and software		(108,106)	(26,691)	(108,106)	(20,769)
Lease line rental		(36,242)	(29,903)	(36,244)	(51,367)
Maintenance costs		(28,129)	(42,920)	(28,129)	(89,478)
Bulk mailing processing charges		(7,137)	(12,249)	–	–
Project implementation costs		(31,768)	(141,956)	(15,951)	(33,757)
Depreciation and amortisation	9	(16,065)	(19,215)	(12,645)	(17,060)
Other expenses		(36,780)	(61,681)	(28,604)	(50,880)
Finance costs	8	(13,087)	(11,242)	(11,470)	(10,311)
Share of results of associates		(939)	(2,697)	–	–
Profit/(loss) before tax	9	6,636	(36,431)	17,089	(9,606)
Income tax expense	10	(417)	(355)	(280)	–
Profit/(loss) for the year		6,219	(36,786)	16,809	(9,606)
Profit/(loss) attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		7,429	(27,064)	16,809	(9,606)
Non-controlling interests		(1,210)	(9,722)	–	–
		6,219	(36,786)	16,809	(9,606)
Profit/(loss) per share attributable to owners of the parent (sen per share):					
Basic/diluted	11	7.34	(26.74)		

Note	Group		Company	
	2019 RM'000	2018 RM'000	2019 RM'000	2018 RM'000
Profit/(loss) for the year	6,219	(36,786)	16,809	(9,606)
Other comprehensive profit/(loss)				
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax):				
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations	158	(770)	–	–
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year	6,377	(37,556)	16,809	(9,606)
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	7,587	(27,756)	16,809	(9,606)
Non-controlling interests	(1,210)	(9,800)	–	–
	6,377	(37,556)	16,809	(9,606)

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.